
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £00.00 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Date: Monday, 29 September 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
 
EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
3) 
 
 
A Extraordinary Meeting of the Communities, Environment and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Formerly Subject Overview & Scrutiny Committee 3) will be held Hybrid in the Council 
Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / remotely via Microsoft Teams on 
Friday, 3 October 2025 at 11:30. 
 
 
AGENDA 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence

  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations) 

 

 

  

Public Document Pack



3 Call In of Cabinet Decision: Bridgend Town Centre Access
 3 - 102 

Invitees 
 
Councillor Neelo Farr - Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and 
Housing 
Councillor Paul Davies - Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment 
 
Janine Nightingale - Corporate Director, Communities 
Delyth Webb – Group Manager – Strategic Regeneration 
 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
H T Bennett 
JPD Blundell 
N Clarke 
O Clatworthy 
RJ Collins 
C Davies 
C L C Davies 
GC Haines 
W J Kendall 
J E Pratt 
G Walter 
I Williams 
MJ Williams 
T Wood 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
EXTRAORDINARY COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND 

HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
3 OCTOBER 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION:  

BRIDGEND TOWN CENTRE ACCESS 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL & REGULATORY SERVICES, HR 

& ELECTORAL SERVICES 
 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  

  
MERYL LAWRENCE 

SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER - SCRUTINY               
 

 
Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

 
The work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees relates to 
the review and development of plans, policy or strategy that 
form part of the Council’s Policy Framework and 
consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the 
power to promote or improve economic, social or 
environmental wellbeing in the County Borough of 
Bridgend. Any change to the structure of the Scrutiny 
Committees and the procedures relating to them would 
require the Bridgend County Borough Council Constitution 
to be updated. 
 

 
Executive 
Summary:  
 

 
A Call-In Notice has been received and following  
consultation with the Scrutiny Chairs, an Extraordinary  
meeting of the Communities, Environment and Housing  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been arranged to 
consider the Call In of the decision of Cabinet on 23 
September 2025 in relation to the Bridgend Town Centre 
Access.  
 
The role of the Committee within the Call-In process is  
to consider the proposed decision taken by Cabinet  
including the reasons for the decision, factors taken  
into account by Cabinet when making the decision and  
whether the decision is in line with corporate priorities  
and policies.  
 
Following consideration of the decision, the Committee  
may recommend that the decision be reconsidered by  
the Cabinet, setting out in writing the nature of its  
concerns. If referred to the Cabinet, it must be  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

reconsidered by Cabinet within a further seven clear  
working days, amending the decision or not, before  
adopting a final decision.  
 
If the Committee does not refer the matter back to the  
Cabinet, the decision may be determined on the date of  
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Committee to consider the decision of 

Cabinet of 23 September 2025 in relation to the Bridgend Town Centre Access. 
 
2. Background  
 
2.1 In accordance with Section 7.23 of the Council’s Constitution, which states that four 

Members of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and a Scrutiny Chair, are needed 
for a decision to be called in, a Notice of Call-In has been received from four Members 
and a Chair, requesting that the Executive decision made by Cabinet on the 23 
September 2025 be Called-In. 

 
2.2 For the purposes of informing the Committee more fully regarding the reasons for 

Call-In, the following appendices have been attached: 
 

• Appendix A – Cabinet Decision Record of 23 September 2025; 

• Appendix B – Notice of Call-In Form; 

• Appendix C – Report of the Corporate Director Communities: Bridgend Town 

Centre Access. 

 
3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 The role of Councillors exercising Overview and Scrutiny is, amongst other 

things, to ensure that the development of the Council's policies and the way they 
are being implemented reflect the needs and priorities of local Communities in 
the County Borough. As such, in holding to account the Cabinet for the efficient 
exercise of the executive function, the Overview & Scrutiny process aims to 
strengthen accountability for the decisions and performance of Bridgend County 
Borough Council. 

 
3.2 Four Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committees and one Scrutiny Chair 

have requested to Call-In the Cabinet decision of 23 September 2025.  
 
3.3 The role of the Committee within the Call-In process is to consider the proposed 

decision taken by Cabinet including the reasons for the decision, factors taken 
into account by Cabinet when making the decision and whether the decision is in 
line with corporate priorities and policies. Details as to the reasons for Call-In are 
provided in the notice of Call-In at Appendix B.  

 
3.4 Following consideration of the decision, the Committee may recommend that the 

decision be reconsidered by the Cabinet, setting out in writing the nature of its 

Page 4



 

concerns. If referred to the Cabinet, it must be reconsidered by Cabinet within a 
further seven clear working days, amending the decision or not, before adopting 
a final decision. If the Committee does not refer the matter back to the Cabinet, 
the decision may be determined on the date of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. 
 

4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 The equality implications are outlined in Section 4 of the Cabinet report attached as 

Appendix C. 
 

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 
Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 An assessment under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 has 

been made and is outlined in Section 5 of the Cabinet report attached at Appendix 
C. 

 
6. Climate Change and Nature Implications  
 
6.1 The Climate Change and Nature Implications are outlined in Section 6 of the Cabinet 

report attached as Appendix C.  
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no safeguarding or corporate parent implications arising from this report.  
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 The financial implications are outlined in Section 8 of the Cabinet report attached as 

Appendix C. 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 The Committee is asked to consider the Cabinet decision of 23 September 2025 

relating to Bridgend Town Centre Access and to determine whether it wishes to 
either: 

 
a) refer the decision back to Cabinet for reconsideration; 

Or:  
 
b) decide not to refer the matter back to the Cabinet. 

 
Background documents 
 
None. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET - TUESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2025             APPENDIX A 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB / REMOTELY VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 14:30 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor JC Spanswick – Chairperson 
 
N Farr J Gebbie HM Williams E L P Caparros 
P Davies M Jones 

 
 

 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Jake Morgan Chief Executive 
Nimi Chandrasena Democratic Services Officer - Support 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Adam Provoost Senior Development Planning Officer 

 
 
 

517. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Cllr Melanie Evans 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2025 

 
 
 

P
age 7



CABINET - TUESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2025             APPENDIX A 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

518. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2025 

 
 

519. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 22/07/2025 be approved as a true and accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2025 

 
 

520. Bridgend Town Centre Access 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

1. Delegated authority to the Corporate Director Communities to:- (i) pursue an 18-month ETRO for 

the extension of loading and unloading hours to 11:00 and recommence it after 16:00, with 

additional flexibility allowed for emergency situations and events; (ii) pursue an 18-month ETRO to 

permit cycling within the pedestrianised area, subject to the satisfactory completion of the safety 

risk assessments; (iii) pursue an 18-month ETRO for the conversion of under-utilised taxi bays on 

Derwen Road to Blue-badge parking bays. 

2. Delegated authority to the Corporate Director Communities to establish monitoring and evaluation 

arrangements for the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) and to modify, suspend or 

revoke the Order if required, during the experimental period. With the amendment to add “in 

consultation with the appropriate cabinet member.” 

3. Delegated authority to the Corporate Director Communities, in consultation with the Chief Officer – 

Finance, Housing & Change and Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Electoral, to 

submit and accept external funding, award and enter into contracts, agreements and other legal 

documentation on behalf of the Council which is necessary to deliver the measures. 

P
age 8



CABINET - TUESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2025             APPENDIX A 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

4. Noted that a further report will be presented to Cabinet proposing a permane
[...]
 report, respectively. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2025 

 
 
 

529. Information Report for Noting 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet acknowledged the publication of the report referred to in paragraph 3.1 of the 

report. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2025 

 
 

530. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

531. Exclusion of the Public  

P
age 12



CABINET - TUESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2025             APPENDIX A 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: The following items were not for publication as it contained exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 14 of Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.  
 
Following the application of the public interest test the committee resolved pursuant to the Act to consider 
these items in private, with the public being excluded from the meeting during such consideration. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2025 

 
 

532. Approval of Exempt Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

This item was exempt 

Date Decision Made 
 

23 September 2025 

 
 
 The meeting finished at 4:55pm 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B 

 1 

Notice of ‘Call-In’ 
 

Committee: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
1. Decision Subject To Call-In: 
 

 
Title: Details inc date 
 
Bridgend Town Centre Access – Tuesday 23rd September 2025 

 
 
 

 
2. Member(s) of the Committee Wishing to Call the Decision In 
 

Name 

Cllr Steven Bletsoe 

Cllr Steven Easterbrook 

Cllr Freya Bletsoe – Chair Scrutiny Committee Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 

Cllr Ian Spiller 
Cllr Tim Wood 

 
3. Reasons for the Call-In 
 

Decision made:-  

 

1. Delegated authority to the Corporate Director Communities to:- (i) pursue an 18-mo
[...]
uthorise officers to undertake the necessary consultation outlined in the report; 

8.1.4 Authorise officers to consider external funding options to meet the implementation 

costs, in the event that the consultation process indicates a positive response to the 

proposal to change the pedestrianisation order; 

8.1.5 Receive a further report upon completion of the consultation exercise together with 
the findings of the full EIA and any potential external funding options. 
 

Despite reference being made to the recent motion of Full Council from Councillor Ian 
Williams, there is no reference in the report to the above resolution of Cabinet or 
acknowledgement of this public consultation that led to the report which also showed 
overwhelming support for the full re-introduction of controlled vehicles into the area 
proposed.  Failure of the Cabinet to question this and make reference to the findings of 
that report and subsequent resolution is a failing of the public and their stated wishes 

 

• Therefore, we believe that the decision has not been properly scrutinised or 
considered, the necessary questions have not been asked or answered and that the 
Cabinet have not shown proper scrutiny of a report to them that is not supported by 
the results of the public consultation included in it. On that basis we believe that it 
requires further scrutiny before a decision to approve the recommendations is 
reached. 

 

 

 
4. Date of Call-In: 29th September 2025 
 

Page 18

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/documents/s9168/160607%205%20Bridgend%20Town%20Centre%20Access%20Report.pdf


APPENDIX C 

 

 

Meeting of:  

 

CABINET 

 

Date of Meeting:  

 

23 SEPTEMBER 2025  

 

 

Report Title:  
BRIDGEND TOWN CENTRE ACCESS 

 

Report Owner / 

Corporate Director:  

 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 

Responsible Officer:  DELYTH WEBB 

GROUP MANAGER STRATEGIC REGENERATION 

Policy Framework 

and Procedure Rules:  

 

There is no effect upon the Policy Framewo
[...]
 established. 

3.7 The ETRO can be implemented relatively quickly, and at low cost due to the absence of any   

significant engineering works, delivering early benefits while retaining flexibility. A monitoring, 

reporting and evaluation regime will be established to evaluate the success of the scheme 

and this will be reported back to Cabinet at the end of the 18-month period, with 

recommendations to determine the permanent way forward for the town centre. 

4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 

Page 21



APPENDIX C 

 

4.1      The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic Duty and the 

impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in the preparation of this 

report. As a public body in Wales the Council must consider the impact of strategic decisions, 

such as the development or the review of policies, strategies, services and functions. It is 

considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts as a result of this report. 

4.2  A full EIA has been carried out as part of the development of this strategy, policy or proposal.  

The full EIA considers the impact of the strategy, policy or proposal on the nine protected 

characteristics, the Socio-economic Duty and the use of the Welsh Language. Survey 

materials were available in Welsh and English, and online sessions were offered to 

stakeholder groups representing protected characteristics. Additional Blue-badge bays on 

Derwen Road will improve access to the town centre for disabled visitors. The prioritisation 

of active travel through the retention of a pedestrian and cycle priority zone provides an 

inclusive alternative to private car use. 

 

5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate Well-

being Objectives 

5.1 The proposed town-centre interventions will assist in delivering the Council’s Corporate Plan  
well-being objectives 2025-26. In particu
[...]
lsh      
Read Welsh      
Write Welsh      

 

 

   

Page 78



 

Thank you for taking the time to complete this survey. 

 

Please return to: 

 

Bridgend County Borough Council 

Consultation Department 

Civic Offices 

Angel Street 

BRIDGEND 

CF31 4WB 

 

Email: consultation@bridgend.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 79



Mynediad Canol Tref Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

Hysbysiad GDPR 

Caiff yr holl wybodaeth a dderbynnir ei storio gan ddefnyddio gweinyddion diogel ac 
yn unol â'r Ddeddf Diogelu Data (1998). Wrth gasglu data, mae gennym bolisi ar 
waith i gymryd yr holl gamau priodol er mwyn sicrhau bod gwybodaeth bersonol yn 
cael ei phrosesu'n gyfreithiol. Ni fydd eich gwybodaeth bersonol yn cael ei rhannu'n 
allanol. 
 
Bydd y cyngor yn cymryd yr holl gamau rhesymol i sicrhau cyfrinachedd ac i 
gydymffurfio â deddfwriaeth diogelu data.  Bydd eich gwybodaeth yn cael ei chadw 
yn unol â Pholisi Cadw Data'r Cyngor. 

Mae gennych nifer o hawliau dan y ddeddfwriaeth diogelu data. Cewch hefyd dynnu 
eich caniatâd yn ôl a gofyn inni ddileu eich gwybodaeth bersonol ar unrhyw adeg 
drwy gysylltu â ni. Mae rhagor o wybodaeth ynglŷn â hyn ar gael ar ein gwefan, neu 
gallwch gysylltu â'r Swyddog Diogelu Data. 

Os ydych yn anfodlon gyda'r modd yr ydym yn prosesu eich data personol, cewch 
gyflwyno cwyn i'r Swyddog Diogelu Data a Swyddfa'r Comisiynydd Gwybodaeth. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 80



 

AROLWG 

Yn ystod y blynyddoedd diwethaf, mae newidiadau sylweddol wedi bod o ran sut 

mae pobl yn defnyddio canol tref Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr. Mae’r newidiadau hyn wedi 

cael eu siapio gan nifer o ffactorau, gan gynnwys symud siopau mawr i barciau 

manwerthu y tu allan i’r dref, twf siopa ar-lein, cynnydd gwasanaethau o bell megis 

bancio ar-lein, a’r newid i weithio o gartref, a heriau sy’n gysylltiedig â hygyrchedd. 

I fynd i'r afael â’r heriau esblygol hyn, mae Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar 


[...]
  

  Gwell gennyf beidio â dweud  

 

  Arall (manylwch os gwelwch yn dda): 

 

 

  

Beth yw eich crefydd neu gred? (Ticiwch un opsiwn) 

 Dim crefydd           Hindŵaidd  Iddewig 

 

 Cristnogol   Mwslimaidd   Gwell gennyf beidio 

       â dweud 
 

  Bwdhaidd  Sicaidd  

 

 Arall (manylwch os gwelwch yn dda): 

 

 

 

Sut fyddech chi'n disgrifio eich rhywedd? (Ticiwch un opsiwn) 

  Gwryw  

  Benyw 

  Gwell gennyf beidio â dweud  

  Mewn ffordd arall (manylwch os gwelwch yn dda): 

  

 

 

   

   

   

Page 98



A ydych chi'n feichiog? 

  Ydw 

  Nac ydw  

  Gwell gennyf beidio â dweud 

 

A ydych chi wedi rhoi genedigaeth o fewn y 26 wythnos ddiwethaf?  

  Do 

   Naddo  

  Gwell gennyf beidio â dweud 

 

Beth yw eich cyfeiriadedd rhywiol? (Ticiwch unrhyw opsiwn) 

  Heterorywiol/ Syth 

 

  Dyn hoyw   Deurywiol  

 Menyw Hoyw/ 

      Lesbiadd 

 Gwell gennyf beidio 

       â dweud 

 

 

  Arall (manylwch os gwelwch yn dda): 

 

 

 

 

Beth yw eich statws priodasol? (Ticiwch un opsiwn) 

  Sengl                Wedi ysgaru    

  Gyda phartner     Gweddw 

  Priod/ Partneriaeth sifil    Gwell gennyf beidio â dweud 

 

 

A ydych chi'n gallu? (Ticiwch unrhyw opsiwn perthnasol) 

   

Page 99



  
Ddim o gwbl 

 
Ychydig 

 
Yn weddol 

dda 
Ydw, yn 

rhugl 

Gwell 
gennyf 
beidio â 
dweud 

Siarad 
Cymraeg 
 

     

Darllen 
Cymraeg 
 

     

Ysgrifennu 
Cymraeg  
       

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 100



Diolch am roi o’ch amser i gwblhau'r arolwg hwn. 

 

 

Dychwelwch at: 

Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr 

Yr Adran Ymgynghori 

Y Swyddfeydd Dinesig 

Stryd yr Angel 

Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr 

CF31 4WB 

 

 

E-bost:  

consultation@bridgend.gov.uk 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	3 Call In of Cabinet Decision: Bridgend Town Centre Access
	2 - Appendix A - 23 Sept 25 - Cabi

Minutes of the meeting


EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) - FRIDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON FRIDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2025 AT 11:30 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor JPD Blundell – Chairperson 
 
H T Bennett O Clatworthy GC Haines  
MJ Williams    

 
Present Virtually 

 
N Clarke C Davies W J Kendall J E Pratt  

 
I Williams                                      T Wood   
 
Apologies 
 
Councillor Richard Collins and Councillor Graham Walter  
Delyth Webb – Group Manager – Strategic Regeneration 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillor Neelo Farr  Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and Housing  
Councillor Paul Davies      Climate Change and the Environment 
 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Nicola Lewis Regeneration Projects Team Leader 
 
Officers: 
 
Kelly Watson  Monitoring Officer  
Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
Jessica Mclellan Scrutiny Officer 



EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) - FRIDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Tim Wood and Steven Easterbrook – Personal – Item 3 – Bridgend Town Centre Traders 
 
 

119. Call In of Cabinet Decision: Bridgend Town Centre Access 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Scrutiny Officer advised that in accordance with Section 7.23 of the Council’s Constitution, four 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees, and one Scrutiny Chair, had requested that the 
Executive decision made by Cabinet on the 23 September 2025 in relation to Bridgend Town Centre 
Access be Called-In.   
 
The Chairperson invited the Members who had supported the Call In to speak on the reasons for the Call 
In and they referred to the reasons for the Call-In, as detailed in the Notice of Call In (Appendix B).  
 
The Chairperson invited Members of the Committee to ask questions and detailed discussions between 
Members, Cabinet Members and Officers followed. 
 
As there were no further questions for the invitees, the Chairperson thanked them for their attendance and 
they left the meeting following the vote.  
 
Having regard to whether Members were satisfied with the responses received, the Chairperson asked 
Members of the Committee, whether they wished to:  
 

a) Refer the decision back to the Cabinet for reconsideration, setting out the reasons and rationale for 
the request; 

or 
b) Decide not to refer the matter back to the Cabinet. 

 

 
RESOLVED:   Following its examination of the decision and detailed discussions with the Cabinet 

Members and Officers invited, the Committee, the Committee decided to 
recommend that the decision be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration for the 
for the reasons set out in the Notice of Call-In Form at Appendix B and for the 
reasons set out below:  
 



EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) - FRIDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
a. The Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) lacks a clear timetable, setting out for traders and 
the public, the different steps and possible extensions that will be taken during the 18-month Order. 
 
b. The ETRO focuses on the extension of loading and unloading times, but there is a lack of consideration 
regarding equality of access to the town centre, including parking for blue badge holders and insufficient 
focus on the equality impact assessment. 
 
c. There is a lack of clarity regarding what will be measured, to record effects of changes made, the 
mechanism for measuring and what will be reported back to the Committee. 
 
d.  More evidence and detailed information justifying the reason for decisions be included in Cabinet 
reports. 
 
e. Clarification is required that as there is no appetite for a full reopening of Bridgend Town Centre to 
traffic, that Adare, Caroline and Wyndham Street are excluded from the ETRO. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

3 October 2025 

 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 12:58.  
 

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=396&MId=4969

